Verizon New York Inc.

Section 1 1st Revised Page 18 Superseding Original Page 18

(C)

(C)

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF NEW YORK METROPOLITAN LOCAL AND TRANSPORT AREA

RATES AND CHARGES

- L. VIRTUAL WATS (GRANDFATHERED SERVICE)
 - (THIS SERVICE IS FURNISHED TO EXISTING SUBSCRIBERS ONLY. EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 3, 2012, MOVES, ADDITIONS AND /OR ANY OTHER CHANGES ARE NOT PERMITTED.)
 - 5. Rates and Charges *, £

Downstate MetroLATA

Hours per Month	Minimum Rate	Maximum Rate	
First 10 hours #	\$50.00 per month #	\$100.00 per month #	
10-100 hours #	0.07 per minute #	0.14 per minute #	
100-200 hours #	0.06 per minute #	0.12 per minute #	
Over 200 hours #	0.06 per minute #	0.10 per minute #	
Evening Discount	20 percent		

30 percent

Night Discount

Upstate LATAs

state LATAS		
Hours per Month	Minimum Rate	Maximum Rate
First 10 hours #	\$50.00 per month #	\$100.00 per month #
10-100 hours #	0.07 per minute #	0.14 per minute #
100-200 hours #	0.06 per minute #	0.12 per minute #
Over 200 hours #	0.06 per minute #	0.10 per minute #
	·	·
Francisco Discount	00	

Evening Discount 20 percent Night Discount 30 percent

6. Virtual WATS Term Plan

c. Rates and Charges

1.	Virtual WATS Term Plan Discounts:	<u>Commitment</u>	<u>Discount</u>
		1 year	5%
		2 years	12%
		3 years	15%

- 2. The customer may establish Virtual WATS Service for a period of 90 days without liability. After the initial 90-day period, if the customer discontinues the Virtual WATS Term Plans prior to the expiration date, the customer is liable for a one-time liability charge of \$225.00.
- * This Service is offered under the Flexible Pricing Plan. For rates currently in effect, see the corresponding Rate Attachment following all pages that are a part of this Section.
- £ Appropriate Service Connection Charges, as specified in Section 30.14 of Tariff PSC NY No. 1-- COMMUNICATIONS apply.
- # or fraction thereof.

Issued: October 19, 2012 Effective: November 3, 2012